
Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua para tomar. Si tiene preguntas o discusiones sobre este reporte en espanol, favor de llamar al tel. (281) 579-4507 para hablar con una persona bilingue en espanol.

Definitions & Abbreviations:

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

Parts per million (ppm): The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/l) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years.

Parts per billion (ppb): The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/l) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L): A measure of radioactivity.

N/A: Not applicable.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units.

Level 1 assessment: Study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria were found.

Level 2 assessment: Very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an *Escherichia coli* (E. coli) maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.



Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MCL	Average Level Detected	Minimum - Maximum Level Detected	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	-----	------------------------	----------------------------------	------	---------------	-----------------

Radioactive Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)

Combined Radium	pCi/L	2016	5	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Beta	pCi/L	2016	50	9.5	9.5 - 9.5	0	Yes	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

Unregulated Contaminants

Dibromochloromethane	ppb	2019	N/A	1	1 - 1	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	ppb	2019	N/A	1.3	1.3 - 1.3	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Inorganic Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)

Fluoride	ppm	2018	4	0.54	0.54 - 0.54	4	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Arsenic	ppb	2019	10	13.18	12.3 - 14.9	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass, and electronics production wastes.

Health Effects: Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Barium	ppm	2018	2	0.22	0.22 - 0.22	2	Yes	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
--------	-----	------	---	------	-------------	---	-----	---

Disinfectant Byproducts

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	ppb	2019	60	2.1	2.1 - 2.1	0	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	2019	80	9.3	9.3 - 9.3	0	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MRDL	Average Level Detected	Minimum - Maximum Level Detected	MRDLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	------	------------------------	----------------------------------	-------	---------------	-----------------

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Chlorine Residual	ppm	2019	4.0	1.43	0.56 - 2.78	4.0	Yes	Water additive used to control microbes.
-------------------	-----	------	-----	------	-------------	-----	-----	--

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	90th Percentile Value	EPA Action Level	Number of Results above Action Level	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	-----------------------	------------------	--------------------------------------	------	---------------	-----------------

Lead and Copper (Regulated at Customers Tap)

Lead	ppb	2019	1.4	15	0	0	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Copper	ppm	2019	0.13	1.3	0	1.3	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.

VIOLATIONS

Violation Type	Duration
<p>Arsenic MCL Violation</p> <p><u>Health Effects</u></p> <p>Health Effects: Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.</p> <p><u>Explanation</u></p> <p>Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.</p> <p><u>Steps to Correct</u></p> <p>The level of arsenic will be addressed with the installation of an arsenic removal system at the water plant.</p>	<p>01/01/2019-12/31/2019</p>
<p>Public Notification Rule</p> <p><u>Health Effects</u></p> <p>The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).</p> <p><u>Explanation</u></p> <p>We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.</p> <p><u>Steps to Correct</u></p> <p>Public notification for the 2019 QTR3 arsenic violation was sent to all customers before the required due date. Certification of that delivery to the TCEQ was submitted triggering this public notice rule violation.</p>	<p>12/04/2019 - 01/28/2020</p>